Reclassifications

In prior periods bank charges were presented within general and administrative expenses and in 2013 the

Group presented bank charges as a part of finance costs. Comparative information for the year ended 31

December 2012 has been reclassified to achieve consistency in presentation. Management believes that

such presentation better reflects the substance of bank charges.

  Before reclassification After reclassification Effect

General and administrative expenses 69,474 68,267 (1,207)

Finance costs 45,351 46,558 1,207

  114,825 114,825 -

In prior periods the revaluation of available-for-sale investments acquired on acquisition of subsidiaries

was partially presented within accumulated losses and partially in foreign exchange differences. In 2013

management decided to make appropriate reclassifications to correct the presentation. Comparative

information as at 1 January and 31 December 2012 has been reclassified accordingly to achieve

consistency in presentation. Management believes that such presentation better reflects the substance of

accumulated revaluation.

  Before reclassification After reclassification Effect

As at 1 January 2012

Revaluation reserve 30,342 43,635 13,293

Foreign exchange differences (71,367) (73,011) (1,644)

Accumulated losses (550,353) (562,002) (11,649)

  (591,378) (591,378) -

As at 31 December 2012

Revaluation reserve 27,068 55,544 28,476

Foreign exchange differences (40,508) (43,307) (2,799)

Accumulated losses (581,033) (606,710) (25,677)

  (594,473) (594,473) -

 INTEGRATED REPORT 2013

244

4. Segment reporting

The Group has nine reportable segments, as described below, representing the Group’s strategic

business units. Each strategic business unit is managed separately with relevant results regularly

reviewed by the Group’s CEO. The following summary describes the operations of each reportable

segment (list of the subsidiaries within each reportable segment is presented in Note 25):

 Neryungri and Aprelkovo. The segment includes gold mining activities in the Republic of Yakutia and

the Chitinskaya region of the Russian Federation, including open-pit operating mines with the heap-

[…]

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency

rates, remain constant.

 Net profit

  100 BP increase 100 BP decrease

Balance at 31 December 2013

Cash flow sensitivity for financial liabilities (5,024) 5,024

Balance at 31 December 2012

Cash flow sensitivity for financial liabilities (3,274) 3,274

A sensitivity analysis on the cash-flow hedges secured interest rate risk attributable to the loan

agreements with Sberbank yields the following results assuming an instantaneous 100 basis points

increase of the Russian rouble variable interest rates from its levels as at 31 December 2013:

 Equity / Net profit

  100 BP increase 100 BP decrease

Balance at 31 December 2013

Change in RUB interest rate 3,401 (3,401)

Balance at 31 December 2012

Change in RUB interest rate 9,026 (9,026)

A 10% change in gold prices or production volumes would have increased/(decreased) profit and equity

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency

rates, remain constant.

 Net profit

  10% price increase 10% price decrease

Balance at 31 December 2013

Cash flow sensitivity for financial liabilities (874) 874

Balance at 31 December 2012

Cash flow sensitivity for financial liabilities (1,057) 1,057

 INTEGRATED REPORT 2013

271

 Net profit

  10% increase of
production volumes

10% decrease of
production volumes

Balance at 31 December 2013

Cash flow sensitivity for financial liabilities (874) 874

Balance at 31 December 2012

Cash flow sensitivity for financial liabilities (1,057) 1,057

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, except financial instruments

measured at amortised cost, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for

the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices);

 Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable

[…]

participating interests themselves, are not incorporated insofar as they can be deemed to be

unrealised.

3. Functional and presentation currency

The functional currency of the Company and presentation currency of the financial statements is

the US dollar.

Reclassifications

In prior periods, several items of equity statement were presented inconsistently:

 the revaluation of available-for-sale investments acquired on acquisition of subsidiaries was

partially presented within “Retained earnings”;

 the revaluation of available-for-sale investments was partially recorded in “Foreign currency

translation differences”; and

 the issued share capital was presented at historical exchange rates and therefore was

partially recorded in “Foreign currency translation differences”.

 INTEGRATED REPORT 2013

277

In 2013, management made a decision to make appropriate reclassifications to correct the

presentation. Comparative information as at 1 January and 31 December 2012 has been

reclassified accordingly to achieve consistency in presentation. Management believes that such

presentation better reflects the substance of accumulated revaluation.

  Before
reclassification

After
reclassification

Effect

As at 1 January 2012

Revaluation reserve 30,342 43,635 13,293

Foreign currency translation difference (92,816) (94,460) (1,644)

Retained earnings 164,357 152,708 (11,649)

  101,883 101,883 -

As at 31 December 2012

Issued share capital 1,306,900 1,249,283 (57,617)

Revaluation reserve 27,068 55,544 28,476

Foreign currency translation difference (61,957) (7,139) 54,818

Retained earnings 283,246 257,569 (25,677)

Total 248,357 248,357 -

4. Financial fixed assets

 31 December, 2013 31 December, 2012

Participating interests in group companies 1,625,352 2,110,330

Loans receivable from group companies 577,489 234,278

Other investments 3,212 726

Total financial fixed assets 2,206,053 2,345,334

The movements of the financial fixed assets can be shown as follows:

 Particpating
interests in

group
companies

Loans
provided

Other
investments

Total

Balance at 1 January

2013

2,110,330 234,278 726 2,345,334

Changes:

 - Change in fair value - - 2,486 2,486

 - Loans receivable from